be identified by
the Company

HK$150 million was
applied for the
early redemption
of the outstanding
Convertible Notes,
while the remaining
balance of the proceeds
has been deposited in
the bank accounts of
the Group and will be
used as intend

Save as and except for the above, the Company had not conducted any other equity fund
raising activities in the past twelve months immediately prior to the Latest Practicable
Date.

— 8 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Potential dilution to shareholding of the public shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) after full utilization of the Issue Mandate (subject to the passing
of the proposed resolution for the Refreshment of General Mandate and assuming no other
Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company prior to the SGM):

Shareholder
As at the Latest Practicable

Date (Note 1)

After full utilization of
the Issue Mandate

(subject to the passing of
the proposed resolution
for the Refreshment of
General Mandate and

assuming that no Shares
are issued or repurchased

by the Company prior
to the SGM)

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Mr. Wong Wai Man (Note 2) 27,000 0.00 27,000 0.00
Mr. Yiu Kwok Ming, Tommy

(Note 2) 20,724,519 0.42 20,724,519 0.35
Public Shareholders 4,881,715,341 99.58 4,881,715,341 82.98
New Shares available to be issued

under the Issue Mandate — — 980,493,372 16.67

Total 4,902,466,860 100.00 5,882,960,232 100.00

Note:

1.	 The above shareholding information is based on the disclosure of interests posted on the website of the
Stock Exchange.

2.	 Mr. Wong Wai Man and Mr. Yiu Kwok Ming, Tommy are the Directors.

The table above illustrates that the shareholding of the existing public Shareholders
would be decreased from approximately 99.58% as at the Latest Practicable Date to
approximately 82.98% upon full utilization of the Issue Mandate (subject to the passing
of the proposed resolution for the Refreshment of General Mandate and assuming that no
Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company prior to the SGM), which represents a

[…]

In view of the foregoing, in particular, the reduction of the gearing of the Group
and the next annual general meeting will not be convened until around May 2011
(which is about five months away from the Latest Practicable Date), we concur with
the Directors’ view that the Refreshment of General Mandate is fair and reasonable
to the Company and is in the interests of the Company and the Independent
Shareholders as a whole.

(5)	P otential dilution to shareholding of the public Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) after full utilization of the Issue Mandate (subject
to the passing of the proposed resolution for the Refreshment of General Mandate
and assuming no other Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company prior to the
SGM):

— 20 —

Letter from the Independent Financial Adviser

Shareholder

As at
the Latest Practicable Date

(Note 1)

After full utilization of
the Issue Mandate (subject

to the passing of the
proposed resolution for the

Refreshment of General
Mandate and assuming that

no other Shares are issued or
repurchased by the Company

prior to the SGM)
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Mr. Wong Wai Man
(Note 2)

27,000 0.00 27,000 0.00

Mr. Yiu Kwok Ming,
Tommy (Note 2)

20,724,519 0.42 20,724,519 0.35

Public Shareholders 4,881,715,341 99.58 4,881,715,341 82.98
Shares to be issued — — 980,493,372 16.67

Total 4,902,466,860 100.00 5,882,960,232 100.00

Note:

1.	 The above shareholding information is based on the disclosure of interests posted on the website
of the Stock Exchange.

2.	 Mr. Wong Wai Man and Mr. Yiu Kwok Ming, Tommy are the executive Directors.

The table above illustrates that the shareholding of the existing public Shareholders
will decrease from approximately 99.58% as at the Latest Practicable Date to
approximately 82.98% upon full utilization of the Issue Mandate (assuming no
other Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company prior to the SGM), which
represents a dilution of approximately 16.60%.

Taken into consideration that the benefits of the Refreshment of General Mandate